Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Donation of Property - To Build a Turn-A-Round on Heiferhorn Way
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested for the acceptance of a donation containing 3,095 sq. ft of proposed Right Way from the Unitarian Universalist Fellowship of Columbus, Inc at 8827 Heiferhorn Way to the City of Columbus, Georgia. This acceptance would allow traffic to turn around on the roadway, instead of using the church parking lot, causing wear and tear.
INITIATED BY:	Engineering Department

<u>Recommendation</u>: Approval is requested for the acceptance of a donation containing 3,095 sq. ft of proposed Right Way from the Unitarian Universalist Fellowship of Columbus, Inc at 8827 Heiferhorn Way to the City of Columbus, Georgia.

Background: The Unitarian Universalist Fellowship of Columbus, Ga. has requested to donate said property (plat attached) to the City of Columbus, Georgia in to build a Half (1/2) Cul- de-Sac that would allow traffic to turn around on the roadway, instead of using the church parking lot, causing wear and tear. Heiferhorn Way ends past the Unitarian Universalist Fellowship's northern Driveway.

<u>Analysis:</u> Accepting the donation and building the Half (1/2) Cul-de-Sac would help the traveling Public and preserve the wear and tear of the Unitarian Universalist Fellowship's parking lot.

Financial Considerations: Construction will be contracted with the City's on call contractor. Funding for this project is in the Paving Fund.

Legal Considerations: All donations of property must be approved by Council.

<u>Recommendation/Action</u>: Approve the acceptance of a donation containing 3,095 sq. ft. of property from the Unitarian Universalist Fellowship. Inc. of Columbus, Inc. at 8827 Heiferhorn Way to the City of Columbus, Georgia.

A RESOLUTION

NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION OF 3,095 SQ. FT. OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY FROM THE UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP OF COLUMBUS, INC. AT 8827 HEIFERHORN WAY TO THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA.

WHEREAS, the Unitarian Universalist Fellowship of Columbus, Inc. has requested to donate said property to build a Half (1/2) Cul-de-Sac that would allow traffic to turn around, instead of using their parking lot, to the City of Columbus, Georgia; and,

WHEREAS, accepting the donation and building the Half (1/2) would help the traveling public and preserve the wear and tear of the Unitarian Universalist Fellowship's Parking Lot.; and,

WHEREAS, construction will be contracted with the City's on call contractor. Funding for this project is available in the Paving Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

We hereby approve the acceptance of a donation of 3,095 sq. ft. of property by Unitarian Universalist Fellowship of Columbus Inc. to Columbus, Georgia.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on the _____day of _____ er2020 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of ten members of said Council.

Councilor Allen voting	·
Councilor Barnes voting	·
Councilor Crabb voting	·
Councilor Davis voting	·
Councilor Garrett voting	•
Councilor House voting	•
Councilor Huff voting	•
Councilor Thomas voting	•
Councilor Thompson voting	•
Councilor Woodson voting	•